

No. 13-534

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL GOVERNORS
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, AND THE COUNCIL
OF STATE GOVERNMENTS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE AND LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 North Capitol St. NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

ALAN SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. EVERY STATE RELIES ON BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS TO IMPLEMENT A WIDE VARIETY OF FUNCTIONS.....	4
II. THE CLEAR ARTICULATION TEST IS THE ONLY WORKABLE RULE FOR DETERMIN- ING WHETHER TO GRANT A SUBSTATE ENTITY IMMUNITY UNDER <i>PARKER</i>	18
A. Where State Boards And Commissions Are Concerned, The Court's <i>Parker</i> Inquiry Ends Once The Court Con- cludes That The Clear Articulation Requirement Is Met	21
B. The Clear Articulation Standard Is The Only Workable Rule, Given The Proliferation Of Boards And Commis- sions Carrying Out The Daily Work- ings Of State Government	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Automated Salvage Transport, Inc. v. Wheelabrator Environmental Systems, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	3
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	5
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Earles v. State Board of Certified Public Accountants of Louisiana</i> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	28
<i>Four T's, Inc. v. Little Rock Municipal Airport Commission</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013)	22
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>In re North Carolina Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607 (2011)	15, 26, 27, 29
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hospital of Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	22
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	20
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013)	3, 12, 15, 26, 27, 29
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	2, 4, 23, 29
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	22
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	6, 25
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896).....	20
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	2, 6, 22, 29
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	23

STATUTES AND RULES

Ala. Code § 34-9-40	12
Alaska Stat. § 39.52	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6013.2	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 42:1101-1170	17
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 138A-31	15
§ 138A-35	15
§ 138A-40	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 59, § 328.7	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-20	12
Fla. State Bar Rule 1-4.1	13

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

Kentucky Executive Order 2008-454, <i>available at</i> http://ethics.ky.gov/SiteCollectionDocuments/ ExecutiveOrder2008-454.pdf (last visited May 29, 2014).....	16
Ohio Executive Order No. 2007-01S, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://ohiohighwaysafetyoffice.ohio.gov/ Grantees/ExecOrder_Ethics.pdf (last visited May 29, 2014).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaska Bar Ass'n, <i>Board of Governors</i> , https://www.alaskabar.org/servlet/content/ board_of_governors.html (last visited May 29, 2014)	13
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
American Bar Ass’n, <i>State & Local Bar Associations</i> , http://www.americanbar.org/groups/bar_services/resources/state_local_bar_associations.html (last visited May 29, 2014)	9
American Dental Ass’n, <i>State Dental Boards</i> , http://www.ada.org/en/education-careers/dental-student-resources/dental-examinations-and-licensure-for-students/understanding-licensure/support-and-resources/state-dental-boards (last visited May 29, 2014)	9
Arkansas Workers’ Compensation Commission, <i>About Us</i> , http://www.awcc.state.ar.us/intro.html (last visited May 29, 2014).....	11
California Air Resources Board, <i>Introduction to the Air Resources Board</i> , http://www.arb.ca.gov/html/brochure/arb.htm (last updated Feb. 5, 2013).....	11
California Department of Consumer Affairs, <i>DCA Board Member Resource Center</i> , http://www.dcaboardmembers.ca.gov/ (last visited May 29, 2014).....	9
California Department of Industrial Relations, <i>Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Board (OSHAB)</i> , http://www.dir.ca.gov/oshab/oshab.html (last visited May 29, 2014)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Commonwealth of Kentucky, Executive Branch Ethics Commission, <i>Ethical Guidelines for Boards and Commissions</i> , http://ethics.ky.gov/Pages/boardsCommissionsGuidelines.aspx (last visited May 29, 2014)	16
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, <i>Board of Registration of Barbers</i> , http://www.mass.gov/ocabr/licensee/dpl-boards/br/ (last visited May 29, 2014).....	8
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, <i>Boards and Commissions</i> , http://appointments.state.ma.us/ (last visited May 29, 2014).....	7
Commonwealth of Virginia, <i>Virginia Board of Nursing</i> , http://www.dhp.virginia.gov/nursing/ (last visited May 29, 2014)	8
Edlin, Aaron & Rebecca Haw, <i>Cartels By Another Name: Should Licensed Occupations Face Antitrust Scrutiny?</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1093 (2014).....	12
The Federalist No. 39 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22
Federation of State Medical Boards, <i>Directory of State Medical and Osteopathic Boards</i> , http://www.fsmb.org/directory/_smb.html (last visited May 29, 2014).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Huntley, Susan & Peggy Kerns, <i>Tough Calls: States Tailor Ethics Oversight</i> , 15 Legisbrief, No. 2 (Jan. 2007), available at http://www.ncsl.org/documents/legisbriefs/Tough_Calls_Jan07.pdf	17
Idaho State Bar, <i>Idaho State Bar Board of Commissioners</i> , http://www.isb.idaho.gov/general/boc.html (last visited May 29, 2014)	13
Illinois Department of Financial & Professional Regulation, <i>Serve Illinois: A Guide to the Boards and Committees Under the Illinois Department of Financial & Professional Regulation</i> (Nov. 15, 2012), available at http://www.idfpr.com/News/2010/IDFPR_BoardsFlyer.pdf	10
Illinois Labor Relations Board, <i>Welcome</i> , http://www2.state.il.us/ilrb/index.asp (last visited May 29, 2014).....	11
Illinois Pollution Control Board, <i>Citizens Guide To the IPCB</i> , http://www.ipcb.state.il.us/AboutTheBoard/CitizensGuidetotheBoard.asp?Section=Act (last visited May 29, 2014)	11
Kirsch, Cassandra, <i>Does Punishment Fit the Crime? State Penalties and Prosecutions for Ethics Violations</i> , 22 Legisbrief, No. 14 (Apr. 2014).....	18
Kleiner, Morris M., <i>Occupational Licensing</i> , 14 J. Econ. Persp. 189 (2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Louisiana Ethics Administration Program, <i>The Louisiana Code of Governmental Ethics</i> (July 2013), http://ethics.la.gov/Pub/Laws/ethsum.pdf	17
Massachusetts Board of Library Commissioners, <i>About the Massachusetts Board of Library Commissioners</i> , http://mblc.state.ma.us/mblc/index.php (last updated Dec. 9, 2008).....	12
Massachusetts Executive Office For Administration & Finance, <i>Civil Service Commission</i> , http://www.mass.gov/anf/hearings-and-appeals/oversight-agencies/csc/ (last visited on May 29, 2014)	10
Mississippi Bar, <i>Bylaws</i> , http://www.msbar.org/media/602671/MB%20Bylaws%20Amended%20July%2013,%202013.pdf (last visited May 29, 2014).....	13
National Board of Examiners in Optometry, <i>State Board Offices</i> , http://www.optometry.org/state_board.cfm (last visited May 29, 2014)	9
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Ethics: State Ethics Commissions</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/state-ethics-commissions.aspx (last updated Jan. 2014).....	17, 18
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Examples of Boards and Commissions—Statutorily Created</i> (Feb. 11, 2013) (on file with State & Local Legal Center)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Penalties For Violations Of State Ethics And Public Corruption Laws</i> (Nov. 7, 2013), http://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/50-state-chart-criminal-penalties-for-public-corr.aspx	18
National Governors Ass’n, <i>Governor’s Office Guide: Appointments</i> (2012), available at http://www.nga.org/files/live/sites/NGA/files/pdf/GOVOFFICEGUIDEAPPOINTMENTS.PDF	8
Nebraska Board of Educational Lands & Funds, <i>Welcome</i> , http://belf.nebraska.gov/ (last visited May 29, 2014).....	11
North Carolina Ethics Commission, <i>Code of Conduct</i> , http://www.ethicscommission.nc.gov/coveredperson.aspx (last visited May 29, 2014).....	15
North Carolina Ethics Commission, <i>Coverage: Covered Boards</i> , http://www.ethicscommission.nc.gov/coverage/coveredBoards.aspx (last visited May 29, 2014).....	15
Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers Board, <i>Physical Therapy Section Information</i> , http://otptat.ohio.gov/PhysicalTherapySection.aspx (last visited May 29, 2014).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Oklahoma Department of Libraries, <i>ABC: Oklahoma Agencies, Boards, and Commissions</i> (Sept. 1, 2013), available at http://www.odl.state.ok.us/sginfo/abc/abcs.pdf	12
Oklahoma Energy Resources Board, <i>About Us</i> , http://www.oerb.com/Default.aspx?tabid=142 (last visited May 29, 2014).....	11
State Bar of Georgia, <i>Bar Rule 1-302. Composition</i> , http://www.gabar.org/barrules/handbookdetail.cfm?what=rule&id=21 (last visited May 29, 2014).....	13
State Bar of Michigan, <i>Admissions, Ethics, & Regulation</i> , http://www.michbar.org/professional/ (last visited May 29, 2014).....	8
State of Alaska, Department of Law, <i>Ethics Information for Members of Boards & Commissions (AS 39.52)</i> , http://www.law.alaska.gov/doclibrary/ethics/EthicsInfoBC.html (last visited May 29, 2014).....	16
State of Arkansas, <i>Agencies</i> , http://www.arkansas.gov/government/agencies/ (last visited May 29, 2014).....	7
State of Arkansas, <i>Arkansas Appraiser Licensing & Certification Board</i> , http://www.arkansas.gov/alcb/ (last visited May 29, 2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State of Arkansas, <i>Arkansas Pollution Control & Ecology Commission</i> , http://adeq.state.ar.us/commission/default.htm (last visited May 29, 2014).....	11
State of California, <i>California Board of Accountancy</i> , http://www.dca.ca.gov/cba/board_info/mission.shtml (last visited May 29, 2014)	8
State of California, <i>State Agencies</i> , http://www.ca.gov/Apps/Agencies.aspx (last visited May 29, 2014).....	7
State of Hawaii, <i>Boards and Commissions</i> , http://governor.hawaii.gov/about/boards-and-commissions/ (last visited May 29, 2014)	7
State of Indiana, <i>Boards & Commissions Master Sheet</i> , http://www.in.gov/gov/files/Alphabetical_Board_Listing_Jan_2013_UPDATED.pdf (last visited May 29, 2014)	7
State of Missouri, Division of Professional Registration, <i>Board of Pharmacy</i> , http://www.pr.mo.gov/pharmacists.asp (last visited May 29, 2014).....	9
State of Nebraska, <i>Nebraska Oil & Gas Conservation Commission</i> , http://www.nogcc.ne.gov/ (last visited May 29, 2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
State of New Jersey, <i>Find Boards, Commissions and Authorities</i> , http://nj.gov/governor/admin/search.html (last visited May 29, 2014).....	7
State of Ohio, <i>Pledge of Ethical Conduct</i> (on file with State & Local Legal Center).....	16
State of Oregon, <i>Public Utility Commission</i> , http://www.puc.state.or.us/Pages/Index.aspx (last visited May 29, 2014)	12
State of Oregon, <i>Veterinary Medical Examining Board</i> , http://www.oregon.gov/OVMEB/Pages/index.aspx (last visited May 29, 2014).....	9
Texas State Directory, <i>Agencies, Boards and Commissions</i> , http://www.txdirectory.com/online/abc/ (last visited May 29, 2014)	7
Washington Parks & Recreation Commission, <i>About Us</i> , http://www.parks.wa.gov/9/About-Us (last visited May 29, 2014)	11
Washington State Bar Ass'n, <i>Bylaws</i> , http://www.wsba.org/~media/Files/About%20WSBA/Governance/WSBA%20Bylaws/Current%20Bylaws.ashx (last visited May 29, 2014)	13
